
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE 
AND CRIME PANEL 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2023  
TIME: 1:00 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
Members of the Panel 
Councillor Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor Russell (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Agath, Allnatt, Blackshaw, Clarke, Joannou, Loydall, Mullaney, 
Phillimore, Wise, Woodiwiss and Woodman 
 
 
Independent Members 
Ms Parisha Chavda 
Ms Salma Manzoor 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the 
items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Jacob Mann, Senior Democratic Support Officer, 

Tel: 0116 4546350, e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester City Council, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, City Hall, 115 Charles Street 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.   
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private.  
 
Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website at this 
link: http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts   
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Demo
[...]
NOTE:  
 
This meeting will be webcast live at this link https://leicester.publici. 
tv/core/portal/home 
 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s website 
within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link: -  
 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING:  
 

Item 3, page 1 

 The minutes of the following meetings held on …… 
 
26 July 2023 Ordinary Meeting  
 
10 August 2023 Confirmation Hearing for appointment to the role of Chief 
Executive Officer  
 
are attached and Members will be asked to confirm they are an accurate 
record.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 

 None received.   
 

5. COMMISSIONER’S UPDATE TO POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL  

 

Item 5, page 15 

 Members to receive a report to provide the panel with an update on the 
activities undertaken by the Commissioner, his deputy and OPCC in relation to 
the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan and the Commissioner’s statutory 
duties covering the period June 2023 – Sept 2023.  
  
 

6. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER ANNUAL 
REPORT 2022/23  

 

Item 6, page 21 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 Members to receive a report to present the draft Annual Report (Appendix A) 
for the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire for the period of 1st 
April 2022 to the 31st March 2023 in accordance with Section 12 of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011(PRSRA).  
  
 

7. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER STRATEGY 
REPORT – ESTATES INSIGHT REPORT  

 

Item 7, page 37 

 Members to receive a report to give an update on the current Police Estate; 
providing an update on the current capital programme, ongoing projects and 
S106.  
  
 

8. MODERN DAY SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING  
 

Item 8, page 43 

 Members to receive a report to provide the panel with an update on the Forces 
positions with regards to Modern slavery and Human Trafficking (MSHT).  
  
 

9. DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST 
WOMEN AND GIRLS UPDATE  

 

Item 9, page 47 

 Members to receive a report to provide the panel with an update on the data, 
activities and outcomes relating to Domestic abuse (DA) and Violence Against 
Women and Girls (VAWG)  
  
 

10. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE BOARD REPORT  
 

Item 10, page 59 

 Members to receive a report to provide the Panel with an update of the 
Corporate Governance Boards held in April 2023, June 2023 and July 2023, 
and the oversight of Leicestershire Police performance by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland and his Office.  
  
 

11. EFFICIENCY SAVINGS 2023-24  
 

Item 11, page 115 

 Members to receive a report which outlines the approach taken to address the 
in-year budget gap of £3.9 million and the in-year savings that will be achieved.  
  
 

12. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION ANNUAL REPORT  
 

Item 12, page 119 

 Members to receive a report to provide the Police and Crime Panel the updated 
annual recruitment and retention report of Leicestershire Police.  
  
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Item 13, page 141 



 

 Members will be asked to note the work programme and consider any future 
items for inclusion.  
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 

 The next meeting is to be held on Wednesday 13 December at 1pm, location to 
be confirmed.  
 
Dates for 2024 will be set in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair and 
Members will be notified as soon as they are confirmed.   
 

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 





 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 26 JULY 2023 at 1:00 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Taylor (Chair)  
Councillor Russell (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Agath 
Councillor Alnatt 

Councillor Blackshaw 
Councillor Clarke 

Councillor Joannou 
Councillor Loydall 

Councillor Mullaney 
Councillor Phillimore 

Councillor Wise 
Parisha Chavda – Independent Member 
Salma Mansoor – Independent Member 

 
 
 

In Attendance: 
 Mr Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner  

Mrs Rani Mahal – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Mr Elizabeth Starr – Director of Performance and Governance  

  
 

Also Present: 
 Mr Kamal Adatia – Monitoring Officer 

Mr Jacob Mann – Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2023-24 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
 The Monitoring Officer opened the meeting and welcomed those present.  

 
Nominations for the role of Chair of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland 
Police and Crime Panel were invited.  
 

 

1

Item 3



It was proposed, seconded and upon being put to the vote carried that Deborah 
Taylor take the position of Chair for the municipal year 2023-24.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That Deborah Taylor be elected as Chair of the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel for the 
municipal year 2023-24. 

 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR 2023-24 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
 Nominations for the role of Vice-Chair of the Leicester, Leicestershire and 

Rutland Police and Crime Panel were invited.  
 
It was proposed, seconded and upon being put to the vote carried that Sarah 
Russell take the position of Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2023-24.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That Sarah Russell be elected as Vice-Chair of the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel for the 
municipal year 2023-24. 

 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Wyatt.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interest they may have 

in the business on the agenda.  
 
There were no declarations. 
 

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meetings held on: 
 
Confirmation Hearing for appointment
[...]
that Planning 
Authorities and developers should be broader in thought about how S106 funds 
could be spent in different ways.  
 
In response to a point raised about cross-county project funding, it was noted 
that the main challenge with the current S106 funding was it was limited to 
mitigating the impact of new developments for the local area only and needed 
to be repurposed to fit current Police needs.  
 
In response to a question, it was noted that the dedicated S106 officer would 
be employed by the force not the OPCC.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the contents of the report be noted  
2. That regular updates on S106 funding be brought to the 

Panel.  
 
 
 

11. GENERAL UPDATE ON WORK OF THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
 The Panel received a report to provide an update on the activities undertaken 

by the Commissioner, his deputy and OPCC in relation to the delivery of the 
Police and Crime Plan and the Commissioner’s statutory duties covering the 
period March - June 2023. Also included was a report on People Zones.  
 
The PCC presented the report, it was noted that: 
 

 Several workshops had been held to help voluntary organizations with 
writing successful funding bids which didn’t fall on technical grounds. 
These workshops had been very well subscribed, therefore further 
workshops would be held.  

 The recently established Ethics and Transparency Panel had begun to 

5



hold regular meetings and were now looking at a wide range of 
important issues within the Force with an aim to improve public trust.  

 The Local Criminal Justice Board (LCJB) was now chaired by the Chief 
Constable. However, the OPCC was continuing to attend and administer 
the LCJB.  

 
Members of the Panel were requested to give their views on the formatting and 
information included within the report so any changes could be made. Panel 
Members welcomed the concise information and headline views of the report. It 
was requested that the report also include
[...]
Office. 
 
The Chair expressed concerns around the value for money calculation in the 
report. The concern was that many additional factors were not taken into 
account such as the impact on wider families and the cost for Local Authorities 
and Health in dealing with issues related to that impact. The PCC stated that 
he was willing to consider this however it would be hard to put a definite figure 
on the costs of some of those factors. In response to this it was noted that 
there was national evidence of the wider cost benefit of perpetrator services.  
 
It was requested that information be provided into how the OPCC had been 
working with Commissioners to look into a range of different domestic abuse 
services.  
 
Clarity over the issue of who was providing match funding was sought. It was 
requested that details of match funding be provided in future reports.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Panel notes the report.  
2. That the Panel requests that the value for money evaluation be 

7



amended to include potential savings from wider factors.  
3. That the Panel requests that details be provided as to how the OPCC 

had been working with Commissioners to look into a range of different 
domestic abuse services. 

4. That the Panel requests that details of match funding be provided and 
be included in future reports.  

 
13. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE BOARD REPORT 
 
 The Panel received a report to provide an update of the Corporate Governance 

Board and the oversight of Leicestershire Police performance by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland and his Office. 
 
The PCC presented the report, it was noted that this was an ongoing process 
with the PCC and Chief Constable regularly meeting. The Corporate 
Governance Board was the formal means of doing this work where the Chief 
Constable could bring reports and the PCC could ask for reports on areas of 
concern.  
 
In response to questions from Panel Members it was noted that, with regard to 
figures on burglaries, there had been an issue in Oadby and Wigston, a special 
operation on this had resulted in several arrests and it was hoped that the issue 
would now tail off.  
 
It was also noted that in future, reports from all previous meetings would be 
included in the report. Future reporting would also include follow-ups on actions 
arising from the meetings.  
 
In response to a question on Transit Camps it was noted that conversations 
with the Districts were ongoing.  
 
RESOLVED:  
  That the Panel notes the report.  
 

14. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 It was requested that the slavery report scheduled for October include 

considerations of asylum seekers including details of Operation Tacit.  
 
It was suggested that the Panel in future consider how the PCC would 
overview reforms to the Police’s approach to mental health.  
 
It was requested that to help new Panel Members, whenever a term was first 
used that it be used in full with the acronym in brackets, and then referred to 
with the acronym instead of the acronym being used all the way through with 
no explanation.  
 

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business the meeting closed at 1.46pm.  

8



 

9





 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
CONFIRMATION HEARING 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 10 AUGUST 2023 at 10:30 am at City Hall, Charles Street, 
Leicester 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
Councillor Taylor (Chair)  

Councillor Russell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Allnatt 

Councillor Joannou 
Councillor Agath 

 
In Attendance: 

 Mr Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Ms Claire Trewartha – preferred candidate 

  
 

Also Present: 
Ms Pretty Patel – Head of Law 

Ms Rachel Heggs – Resourcing Consultant (HR) 
Mrs Anita James – Senior Democratic Support Officer 

Mr Jacob Mann – Senior Democratic Support Officer (shadowing) 
  

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
 The Chair
[...]

POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR  

LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Report of OFFICE OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER (OPCC) 
 

Subject COMMISSIONER’S UPDATE TO POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Date 9 OCTOBER 2023 

Author  
 

LIZZIE STARR, DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND PERFORMANCE, 
OPCC 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the panel with an update on the activities 
undertaken by the Commissioner, his deputy and OPCC in relation to the delivery of the 
Police and Crime Plan and the Commissioner’s statutory duties covering the period June 
2023 – Sept 2023.  

 
2. The report also summarises any key decisions made over the period and a summary of 

the performance of the OPCC. 
 

Recommendation 
 

3. The panel is invited to scrutinise the contents of this report, seek assurance from the 
Commissioner and OPCC team regarding areas of concern, seek further information on 
the information pertained within the report. 

 
4. The panel are invited to comment on the format of this update report and advise if they 

find this helpful in assisting them in fulfilling their duties of scrutinising the PCC in the 
delivery of his police and Crime plan and fulfilling his statutory duties. 

 
The Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
5. The Commissioner is represented at the key thematic, partnership and force local 

performance boards to obtain assurance that the Force and Partners are aware of the 
current performance threats and taking appropriate action to address the emerging 
challenges. Any issues of concern are reported to the Commissioner who holds the 
Chief Constable to account on a weekly basis.  
 

6. The Commissioner’s partnership and community engagement schedule are reported 
regularly through the OPCC website and the official twitter of the OPCC. The 
commissioner also regularly produced a blog from his community days which are 
available on the website.  
 

15

Item 5



7. Further to the weekly community visits 
[...]
unt - £960,591.34 

18



 
28. The outcome of the bids is anticipated to be provided by the end of September at 

which point a full briefing to the panel can be provided.  
 

 
Persons to Contact 
 

Lizzie Starr 
Director of Governance and Performance 
Elizabeth.starr@leics.police.uk  

19

mailto:Elizabeth.starr@leics.police.uk




 

POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 
 LEICESTERSHIRE 

 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 

Subject POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 

Date 
 

9 OCTOBER 2023 

Author LIZZIE STARR, DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present the draft Annual Report (Appendix A) for the Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Leicestershire for the period of 1st April 2022 to the 31st March 
2023 in accordance with Section 12 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act 2011(PRSRA). 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. That the panel receives and approves the Annual Report 2022-23. 

 
3. That Panel Members ask such questions, and make any recommendations, on the 

report as they think appropriate. 
 

4. That, subject to any report or recommendations by the Panel, the Annual Report is 
published via the PCC’s website https://www.leics.pcc.police.uk/ 

 
Background 

 
5. Section 12 of the PRSRA requires the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to 

produce an Annual Report on: 
 

i. the exercise of the body’s functions in each financial year, and 
ii. the progress which has been made in the financial year in meeting the 

police and crime plan objectives in the body’s police and crime plan. 
 

6. The PCC must present the report to the Police and Crime Panel (the Panel), at a 
public meeting, and answer any questions the panel may pose. 
 

7. The PCC must also respond to any report or recommendations the Panel may make 
and publish said response. 
 

8. PCCs must then publish the Annual Report, in a manner they determine. 

21

Item 6



 
Context 

 
9. The Annua
[...]
Making Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Safer

@LeicsPCC

@LeicsPCC

@LeicestershireOPCC

23
_0

15
5 

 w
w

w
.p

ec
re

at
iv

e.
co

.u
k

D R A F T
for Leicester,

Leicestershire & Rutland
Your Communities - Your Commissioner

Visiting Hill Farm, Launde

Pinning leaflet in Oadby Visit to the Atkins Centre

???????Rupert outside the EMCYP

Leicestershire Police & Crime Commissioner  |  Annual Report 2022-2326

D R A F T

D R A F T

36



1 

 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 
LEICESTERSHIRE 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
Report of 
 

OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 

Subject 
 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER STRATEGY REPORT – ESTATES 
INSIGHT REPORT 
 

Date 
 

9 OCTOBER 2023  

Author 
 

KIRA HUGHES, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. This paper gives an update on the current Police Estate; providing an update on 

the current capital programme, ongoing projects and S106. 
 

Background 
 
2. The Estates Strategy was approved at the Corporate Governance Board on the 

20th March 2023. It sets out the Strategic focus and outcomes in relation to the 
estate (set out below). 
 

3. The Capital Strategy was approved in January 2023 and presented to the Police 
and Crime Panel on 1st February 2023. This is underpinned by the Estates Capital 
programme and the Estates Strategy.  
 

4. The basis for the Estates capital programme comes from changes in user 
requirements, the Estates Strategy, biannual surveys of all buildings and 
requirements set out in the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan. 
 

Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that the Panel note the contents of the report. 
 

Police Estate 
 

6. Leicestershire Police’s estate currently consists of 31 premises, across 20 
locations and 58 Neighbourhood Offices.  

 
7. The Neighbourhood Offices generally have no formal lease and they have no 

monetary value to the Force. They either have no running costs or very minimal 
such as a small contribution towards utilities. 
 


[...]
en by better partnership working and initiatives across the 

Force Area. 

57



Implications 
 
Financial: None 

Legal: None 

Equality Impact Assessment: N/A 

Risks and Impact: Domestic Abuse is a strategic priority and under intense 
national focus as part of the wider focus on Violence Against 
Women and Girls.  

Link to Police and Crime Plan: Domestic Abuse and Violence Against 
Women and Girls. 

Communications: None 

 
List of Attachments / Appendices 
None 
 
Persons to Contact 
Lizzie Starr 
Director of Governance and Performance  
Elizabeth.Starr8921@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk 
 
 
 

58

mailto:Elizabeth.Starr8921@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk


 

 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 
LEICESTERSHIRE 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Report Of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Subject CORPORATE GOVERNANCE BOARD REPORT 

Date 9 OCTOBER 2023 

Author 
LIZZIE STARR, DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND PERFORMANCE & 
CLARE HORNBUCKLE, EVALUATION AND SCRUTINY OFFICER  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide the Panel with an update of the Corporate Governance Boards held 
in April 2023, June 2023 and July 2023, and the oversight of Leicestershire 
Police performance by the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland and his Office.  
 

Recommendation 
 

2. The Panel is recommended to:- 
 

a. Note the contents of the report  
 

Background 
 

3. The report of the Corporate Governance Boards held throughout April, June 
and July are attached in full as Appendices. These reports summarise the key 
areas in which the Commissioner has inspected Force performance and clearly 
summarises the reports presented and the Commissioners responses.  
 

4. The report written is a summary of the meeting and has been written to improve 
the transparency around the accountability process and how the PCC holds the 
Force to account. 
 

5. The OPCC regularly review all areas of performance across the force and 
request exception reports to CGB which forms 
[...]
nd challenges of gaps in 
experience. 

 
 

Weds 13th 
December 
23 

 Police and Crime Plan update report 
 
 

 Complaints against Police and Crime Commissioner 
Annual Report 
 

 Police and Crime Panel Constitution – Terms of 
Reference review 
 

 OPCC Corporate Governance Board update 
 

To include data and performance metrics 

 

Monitoring Officer to provide an overview of 
complaint activity 

Other 
Suggested 
items to be 
scheduled to 
future 
meetings 

 Emergency Services Network update 
 
 

 Ethics and Transparency Panel update 
 

 Annual Report for Independent Custody Visitors 

(2022/23) 

To provide update on timeline for 
implementation and budget impacts as 
programme progresses 
 
 
 
 
 

142



 

 East Midlands Regional Collaboration Programme 

report 

 

 Leicestershire Academy summary overview 
 
 

 
To include a complete overview of the programme 
and collaborative arrangements 

 

 
 
 
 

Notes: Budget/Precept:  Proposed Precept must be notified to Panel by 1 Feb and Panel must consider by 8 Feb.  If veto used, Panel’s 
consideration must be completed by 22 February and PCC issue the final precept by 1 March 

 

 

 Working Task and Finish Groups – non-public meeting, shows panel scrutiny and support of the PCC. 
Any suggestions?  

 
Other 

 Panel visit to the Leicestershire Force Academy- Panel secretariat to liaise on dates, (Sept/Oct 2023) 

 Panel visit to a commissioned service – Panel secretariat to liaise on dates, (November 2023) 

 Familiarisation visit to Force HQ (March 2024)  
 

143




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING:
	Public minutes 10082023 1030 Leicester Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel
	Minutes


	5 COMMISSIONER’S UPDATE TO POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
	6 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	Annual Report - covering report 2223
	Draft Annual Report

	7 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER STRATEGY REPORT – ESTATES INSIGHT REPORT
	8 MODERN DAY SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING
	9 DOMESTI

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2023 at 1:00 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor Agath 

Councillor Blackshaw  
Councillor Clarke 
 Councillor Cox 

Councillor Joannou 
Councillor Phillimore 

Councillor Wise 
Councillor Woodiwiss 

 
 

In Attendance: 
 Mr Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner 

Mrs Rani Mahal – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Ms Kira Hughes – Chief Finance Officer 

Ms Claire Trewartha – Chief Executive Officer 
 
  
 

Also Present: 
 Ms Petty Patel – Head of Law 

Mr Jacob Mann – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Loydall, Councillor Mullaney, 

Councillor Russell, Councillor Woodman, and Salma Manzoor.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 

 



 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING: 
 
 RESOLVED:  

  That the minutes of the meetings held on: 
 
  Ordinary meeting 26 July 2023 
 

Confirmation Hearing for appointment to the role of Chief 
Executive Officer 10 August 2023 

 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received.   

 
5. COMMISSIONER’S UPDATE TO POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 Panel Members received a report to provide the panel with an update on the 

activities undertaken by the Commissioner, his deputy and OPCC in relation to 
the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan and the Commissioner’s statutory 
duties covering the period June 2023 – Sept 2023. 
 
The PCC presented the report, it was noted that areas not yet visited by the 
PCC would soon receive visits. Major work was ongoing with recommissioning 
for Victim First. An Officer had recently started to strengthen and increase 
memberships of local Neighbourhood Watch schemes.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the PCC stated that the Deputy PCC 
was very busy and a great asset. A formal report on the work of the Deputy 
PCC would be brought to the panel. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
2. That the Panel requests a formal report in future on the work 

of the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner.   
 

6. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 
 Panel Members received a report to present the draft Annual Report (Appendix 

A) for the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire for the period of 
1st April 2022 to the 31st March 2023 in accordance with Section 12 of the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011(PRSRA). 
 
The Chief Executive Officer presented the report, it was noted that further work 
would be taken to improve the visuals of the report for sharing online.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair it was noted that a large amount of 
training happened for Police not based in rural areas to be able to respond to 
rural issues.  



 

 
It was noted that a formal report on Mini-Police would soon be coming to the 
Panel.  
 
Further information was requested from Panel Members to be included in the 
report on the rationale for ethnicity data on VRN interventions being included in 
the report, and on good evidence practice at the VRN, and more information on 
the positive impact of Commissioning.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  1. That the contents of the draft report be noted.  

2. That Panel Members’ requests for amendments to the report 
be considered by OPCC Officers and the PCC.  

 
7. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER STRATEGY REPORT – ESTATES 

INSIGHT REPORT 
 
 Panel Members received a report to give an update on the current Police 

Estate; providing an update on the current capital programme, ongoing projects 
and S106.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report, it was noted that a large 
amount of this information was included in the Capital Programme that the 
Panel considered in February. A short paragraph had been added on 
Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete.  
 
Panel Members were encouraged to work with their own Planning Authorities 
to ensure that S106 funds were properly assigned to Police projects.  
 
More information as requested on the revenue impact of the proposed solar 
farm at Force HQ.  
 
In response to a Member question it was noted that S106 funding was not 
drawn into the Capital Programme.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair it was noted that the S106 funding 
formula was currently being considered by the Legal department.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Panel notes the contents of the report.  
2. That the Panel requests further information on the estimated revenue 

impact of the Force HQ solar farm and on the progress of the S106 
funding formula.  

 
8. MODERN DAY SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING 
 
 The Panel received an update on the Forces’ positions with regards to Modern 

slavery and Human Trafficking (MSHT). 
 



 

The PCC presented the report, noting how seriously the Police took this issue 
and that they were aware of these kind of issues occurring in Asylum Seeker 
Hotels.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair it was noted that these issues mainly 
occurred in the city and in parts of Charnwood.  
 
Members requested more detail on how many cases were prosecuted as a 
result of Operation Tacit, how much specialist resource was being consumed 
by this work, and data on the exploitation of children.  
 
RESOVLED: 
 

1. That the Panel notes the report.  
2. That the Panel quests that more information be provided on the areas 

raised.  
 
 
 
 

9. DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS 
UPDATE 

 
 The Panel received a report with an update on the data, activities and 

outcomes relating to Domestic abuse (DA) and Violence Against Women and 
Girls (VAWG).  
 
The PCC presented the report, it was noted that the domestic abuse resolution 
team appeared to be achieving great things and that the increase in reporting 
of domestic abuse that occurred during lockdown had not gone away. It was 
noted that a small amount of the changes in trends in statistics could have 
been due to a change in how cases were recorded.  
 
In response to a question, it was noted that the data included in the report was 
entirely from the Police. Members noted that Local Authorities and Community 
Safety Partnerships also held separate data on this area however it was often 
on cases that didn’t go to the Police.  
 
In response to a question, it was noted that the Police’s data was broken down 
by gender and by other demographic information.  
 
In response to a question, it was noted that the definition of a positive outcome 
in the report weas not always tied to a prosecution and was defined as being 
positive for the system rather than the victim.  
 
Members noted that these cases could take a variety of forms including an 
example of someone being held against their will by their in-laws.  
 
In response to a question, it was noted that many of these reports came from 
parks, it had been suggested that steps such as new lighting could address 



 

some issues as this had worked at Queens Park.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Panel notes the update.  
2. That the Panel requests more data on the demographic breakdown of 

cases.  
 
  
 

10. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE BOARD REPORT 
 
 The Panel received a report to provide an update on Corporate Governance 

Boards held in April 2023, June 2023 and July 2023, and the oversight of 
Leicestershire Police performance by the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland and his Office. 
 
The PCC presented the report, it was noted that the local Police were carrying 
out their own review into the 2022 East Leicester disturbances but would still 
provide all its information to the national review.  
 
The Panel considered reports from the 4 Governance Board meetings, in 
response to questions it was noted that: 
 

 It was expected that the Force’s ongoing data wash would conclude I 
October or November. The purpose of the exercise was to ensure that 
old data still fit-in with new ways of recording data.  

 The PCC had provided challenge to the Force on the reducing numbers 
of PCSOs.  

 Neighbourhood Active was a scheme being trailed where volunteers 
from the community would wear branded clothing and help with 
community outreach work. The scheme had proven successful in St 
Matthews and was being considered for expansion.  

 Governance Boards were now being held once every 8 weeks.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
  That the Panel notes the report.  
 
 
 

11. EFFICIENCY SAVINGS 2023-24 
 
 The Panel received a report to outline the approach taken to address the in-

year budget gap of £3.9m and the in-year savings to be achieved.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report noting that the force was 
currently carrying out an operation to look at removing inefficiencies and 
looking at productivity and demand.  
 



 

In response to questions, it was noted that: 
 

 Income came from a number of sources, primarily grant funding.  

 Savings in body armour costs was due to securing a better price on 
contracts. 

 A cash terms saving on the right place, right person policy had not yet 
been established.  

 
A Member requested that the official definition of a crime according to the 
Police be provided.  
 
There was discussion on the 101 call service. It was noted that the service was 
facing an ongoing challenge of recruitment. It was noted that when the local 
call centre was full a call would be transferred to Northampton, but all relevant 
information would be passed to the local team investigating.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the Panel notes the update. 
2. That the Panel requests that the official Police definition of a 

crime be provided.  
 

12. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 The Panel received a report to provide the updated annual recruitment and 

retention report of Leicestershire Police. 
 
The PCC presented the report, it was noted that there was positive movement 
toward the target of 25% of new recruits coming from an ethnic minority. It was 
stated that socio-economic factors should also be considered in this work, and 
that retention and promotion were also crucial indicators of success.  
 
In response to questions, it was noted that exit interviews were not mandatory 
so the reasons for early exits were often unknown. Early exits were a 
significant issue, with the rate of Officers staying on for 30 years declining. One 
of the reasons this was an issue was due to the resource required to train one 
Officer. One potential reason for the high number of recent exits was a 
proportion of Officers reaching retirement. Data was requested on how this 
Force compared with others around the country on this issue. It was noted that 
the PCC had provided challenge to the Force on this issue. It was requested 
that a future update include details of entry and exits points for Officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Panel notes the report.  
2. That the Panel requests that a further update include the points raised 

by the Panel.  
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Work Programme was noted.  

 
It was suggested that reports could be added on the serious violence strategy 
and service improvement for rape victims.  
 
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13 December 2023. The Chair 

announced that following this meeting, the administration of the Panel would 
transfer to Leicestershire County Council. The Chair thanked Jacob Mann for 
his time administering the Panel.  
 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 2.31pm.  
 

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 


